

**(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
IN THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD**

THURSDAY, THE FOURTH DAY OF SEPTEMBER
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE

:PRESENT:

THE HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE APARESH KUMAR SINGH

ARBITRATION APPLICATION NO: 174 OF 2025

Between:

1. M/s. Safe Super Speciality Hospitals, Represented by Mr. Veera Narender Yenugudati, O/o. Plot Nos.1, 2, 3 and 4, Survey No.40, Petbasheerabad, Medchal - Malkajgiri Dist., Telangana - 500067.
2. Yenugudati Veera Narender, S/o. Y.K.S.M.Raju, Aged about 46 years, Occ: Business, R/o. D. No. 20-2, 2nd Floor, Above Bling & Bliss, Near St. Martins Engineering College, Dulapally, Kompally, Medchal-Malkajgiri Dist., Telangana - 500014.
3. Aluwala Narendra Rani, W/o. Yenugudati Veera Narender Reddy, Aged about 46 years, Occ: Business, R/o. D.No. 20-2, 2nd Floor, Above Bling & Bliss, Near St. Martins Engineering College, Dulapally, Kompally, Medchal-Malkajgiri Dist., Telangana - 500014.

Applicants

AND

1. M/s. Radpix Healthcare Imaging Solutions, O/o. Plot No. 5, Road No. 1, Padmavathi Colony, Phase II, Boduppal, Hyderabad - 500092, Telangana
2. Mr. D.P. Mohnanty, Managing Partner of Radpix Healthcare and Imaging Solutions, R/o. Plot No. 5, Road No. 1, Padmavathi Colony, Phase II, Boduppal, Hyderabad - 500092, Telangana
3. Mrs. Swapna Mohnanty, Partner of Radpix Healthcare and Imaging Solutions, R/o. Plot No. 5, Road No. 1, Padmavathi Colony, Phase II, Boduppal, Hyderabad - 500092, Telangana

Respondents

Whereas the Applicants above named through their Advocate Sri V.Nithin, preferred the above Application under Section 11 (5) & (6) of the Arbitration and Conciliation Act, 1996, praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therein, the High Court may be pleased to;

- a). Appoint a sole arbitrator to adjudicate the disputes between the Applicants and Respondents under Clause 12 of the Sale Agreement entered on 10.08.2023, and
- b). Award the costs of the present Application.

And whereas the High Court upon perusing the Application and the affidavit filed therein, and upon hearing the arguments of Sri V.Nithin, Advocate for the Applicants, made the following;

ORDER:

Mr. V. Nithin, learned counsel for the applicants.

The parties have entered into a Sale Agreement on 10.08.2023. The applicants have invoked arbitration clause 12 and issued notice dated 28.07.2025 upon the respondents. However, the respondents have not given any reply to the said notice. Therefore, the applicants have approached this Court for appointment of an independent arbitrator under Section 11 (5) and (6) of the Arbitration and Conciliation Act, 1996.

Issue notice to the respondents.

Learned counsel for the applicants is allowed to take personal notice on the respondents apart from registered post.

List the matter after four weeks.

Therefore, you namely;

1. M/s. Radpix Healthcare Imaging Solutions, O/o. Plot No. 5, Road No. 1, Padmavathi Colony, Phase II, Boduppal, Hyderabad - 500092, Telangana
2. Mr. D.P. Mohnanty, Managing Partner of Radpix Healthcare and Imaging Solutions, R/o. Plot No. 5, Road No. 1, Padmavathi Colony, Phase II, Boduppal, Hyderabad - 500092, Telangana
3. Mrs. Swapna Mohnanty, Partner of Radpix Healthcare and Imaging Solutions, R/o. Plot No. 5, Road No. 1, Padmavathi Colony, Phase II, Boduppal, Hyderabad - 500092, Telangana

are directed to show cause, either appearing in person or by Advocate as to why in the circumstances set out in the affidavit filed therewith (copy enclosed) this Arbitration Application should not be admitted.

**SD/-I.NAGA LAKSHMI
JOINT REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. M/s. Radpix Healthcare Imaging Solutions, O/o. Plot No. 5, Road No. 1, Padmavathi Colony, Phase II, Boduppal, Hyderabad - 500092, Telangana
2. Mr. D.P. Mohnanty, Managing Partner of Radpix Healthcare and Imaging Solutions, R/o. Plot No. 5, Road No. 1, Padmavathi Colony, Phase II, Boduppal, Hyderabad - 500092, Telangana
3. Mrs. Swapna Mohnanty, Partner of Radpix Healthcare and Imaging Solutions, R/o. Plot No. 5, Road No. 1, Padmavathi Colony, Phase II, Boduppal, Hyderabad - 500092, Telangana (Addressees 1 to 3 BY RPAD along with a copy of petition and affidavit) ✓
4. One CC to Sri V.Nithin, Advocate (OPUC) ✓
5. One Spare Copy

HIGH COURT

HCJ

DATE: 04-09-2025

NOTE: LIST AFTER FOUR WEEKS

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

ARBITRATION APPLICATION NO. 174 OF 2025

